franking credits. However, notwithstanding the Buy-Back, the Board expects Qantas to continue to be able to pay fully franked
dividends for the foreseeable future.

Financial impact of the Buy-Back

The financial information presented in this section has been prepared in accordance with the principles and requirements of
International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by Australia (AIFRS), existing at 30 June 2019, unless noted otherwise,
and is based on the preliminary announcement made by Qantas on 22 August 2019.

For illustrative purposes, the table below sets out the impact of the Buy-Back on Qantas’ Balance Sheet position as at 30 June 2019,
prepared numerically (but not in relation to format) in accordance with AIFRS, assuming Qantas buys back 79.7 million Shares at a
Buy-Back Price of $4.97.

*  Under the Corporations Act, the number of Shares Qantas may buy back without shareholder approval is limited to 10 per cent of the smallest number,
at any time during the 12 months up to and including the Buy-Back, of votes attaching to voting Shares.

http://investor.qantas.com

OFF-MARKET BUY-BACK TENDER BOOKLET 2019

22

Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2019
for illustrative purposes (unaudited)

Actual
$M

Adjustment for
Buy-Back*

$M
Pro-Forma

$M

Cash and cash equivalents 2,157 (396) 1,761

Other Assets 17,220 – 17,220

Total Assets 19,377 (396) 18,981

Other liabilities 15,941 – 15,941

Total Liabilities 15,941 – 15,941

Net Assets 3,436 (396) 3,040

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 1,871 (95) 1,776

Treasury shares (152) – (152)

Reserves 111 – 111

Retained earnings 1,603 (301) 1,302

Equity attributable to owners of Qantas 3,433 (396) 3,037

Attributable to non-controlling interest 3 – 3

Total Equity 3,436 (396) 3,040

* For illustrative purposes, assuming a Buy-Back Price of $4.97 (being a 14 per cent discount to an assumed Market Price of $5.78),
the total spend by Qantas would be $396 million.

What effect will the Buy-Back have on the control of Qantas?

While Eligible Shareholders will have an opportunity to participate in the Buy-Back, the percentage of each shareholder’s interest
which may be bought back under the Buy-Back will depend on a number of factors, including the discounts at which shareholders
tender their Shares, the number of Shares they tender, the Buy-Back Price, any required scale back and the final number of Shares